



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13351/2022**

NAVKETAN ENGINEERING

CORPORATION THROUGH ITS PARTNER SH ANIL GULATI

.....Petitioner

**Through: Mr. Abhijit, Sr. Adv. alongwith Mr.
Sonam Sharma, Advocates.**

versus

**DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Respondents

**Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi alongwith Mr.
Junaid Khan, Advs. for R1.
Ms. Malvika, Ms. Tanwangi Shukla
and Ms. Apoorva Jain, Advocates.
Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha and Mr.
Siddharth Goswami, Advocates for
DDA.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% 16.05.2025

CM APPL.29818/2025 (early hearing)

1. This is an application seeking early hearing of the present petition.
2. Considering the averments made in the application, the same is allowed.
3. W.P.(C) 13351/2022 is taken up for hearing today itself.

W.P.(C) 13351/2022

4. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner confines himself to seeking that since a Policy has been framed for restoration of cancelled lease deeds, which is also applicable to the lease which is the subject matter of the



present petition, the petitioner be permitted to take the benefit of the aforesaid policy for the purpose of restoration of its lease deed.

5. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 seeks some time to take instructions.
6. List on 27.05.2025 in the category of supplementary matters.
7. The date already fixed i.e. 19.08.2025, stands cancelled.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 16, 2025/at