



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13351/2022 & CM APPL. 40512/2022

NAVKETAN ENGINEERING CORPORATION THROUGH ITS
PARTNER SH ANIL GULATIPetitioner

Through: Mr Abhijat, Sr. Advocate with Mr.
Sonam Sharma and Ms. Svetlana
Correya, Advocates.

versus

DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL AND
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
& ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate for R-1.
Mr Sanjay Vashishtha and Mr.
Siddhartha Goswami, Advocates for
DDA.
Mr. Sumit K. Batra and Ms. Priyanka
Jindal, Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
30.03.2026

%

1. There does not seem to be any clarity regarding the status of the Restoration Policy. The Court has already made certain observations regarding the manner in which the respondents are taking up the issue.
2. Even today, learned counsel who appears for the Delhi State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation (DSIIDC) submits that the Restoration Policy stands finalized and has been submitted for approval of the competent authority and that the matter is presently under



consideration before the Lieutenant Governor (LG).

3. When the Court questioned the date on which the matter was sent to the office of the LG, there does not seem to be any answer. The Court, therefore, deems it appropriate to direct the personal appearance of the Managing Director (MD) of the DSIIDC along with necessary record to satisfy the Court as to on which date the policy in question has been sent for the approval to the office of the LG.

4. The aforesaid direction is also necessary keeping in mind the submissions made by the learned counsel for the Department of Industries. He submits that despite repeated communications, the DSIIDC is not responding to the said authority. He has brought to the notice of this Court the communications dated 13.03.2026 and 26.03.2026 with respect to the aforesaid aspects.

5. It be also noted that as per the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the DSIIDC, the policy has to be routed, through the concerned department and if the concerned department i.e., the Department of Industries is unaware about the status or approval of the policy, there is a clear disconnect between the two departments.

6. For all those reasons, list on 01.04.2026.

7. *Dasti.*

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 30, 2026/Sh/ss